”,f. -

1

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CoNTROL, POLICY

Washingtop, b,C, 20503

March 1, 2021 RECEIVEI

Judge H. M. Davenport MAR 01 2021
Navarro County

300 W 3rd Avenue, Suite 10 NAVARRO coypyy
Corsicana, TX 751 10-3015 AUDI TOR’S OFFICE
Dear Judge Davenport:

initiatives designed to implement the Strategy proposed by the Executive Boargd of the
Texoma HIDTA and approved by the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP).

Finance Unit

National HIDTA Assistance Center
11200 NW 20th Street, Suite 100
Miami, FL 33172

(305) 715-7600

Sincerely,

fow 114

Shannon Kelly
National HIDTA Director




Executive Office of the President
| Office of National Drug Control Policy

Grant Agreement

1. Recipient Name and Address
H. M. Davenport
Judge
Navarro County
300 W 3rd Avenue Suite 10

4. Award Number (FAIN): G2INTG001A

5. Period of Performance:

From 01/01/2021 0o 12/31/2022

Corsicana, TX 75110-3015
2. Total Amount of the Federal Funds Obligated; 6. Federal Award Date; 7. Action:
$3,279,908 March 1, 2021 Initial
2A. Budget Approved by the Federal Awarding 8. Supplement Number
Agency $3,279,908

3. CFDA Name and Number:

High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas
Program - 95,001

9. Previous Award Amount:

3A. Project Description

10. Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this
Action:

Public Law 116-260 H.R.133

$3,279,908.00
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDT4) |11. Total Amount of Federal Award:
Program $3,279,908.00
12.  This Grant is non-R&D and approved subject to such conditions or limitations as are set forth on the
attached pages.
13. Statutory Authority for Grant:

3

14. Typed Name and Title of Approvmg Oﬂ' cml

15. Typed Name and Title of Authonzed Official

// %f%\

Shannon Kelly H. M. Davenport
Nationa! HIDTA Director Judge
Office of National Drag Control Policy Navarro County
16. Signature of Approving ONDCP Official 17. Signatyre of Authorized Recipient/Date

|

| 18. Accountmg Class:ﬁcatlon Code
DUNS: 071371363
EIN:  1756001092A1

19. HIDTA AWARD
ONDI070DB2122XX ONDG113
OND2000600000  OC 410001

Page 2 of 9



GRANT CONDITIONS

A. General Terms and Conditions

1.

This eward is subject to the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and
Audit Requirements in 2 C.F.R. § 200 (the “§ 200 Uniform Requirements™), as adopted
and implemented by the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) in 2 C.F.R.
§3603. For this award, the § 200 Uniform Requirements supersede, among other things,
the provisions of 28 C.F.R. §§ 66 and 70, as well as those of 2 C.F.R. §§ 215, 220, 225,
and 230. For more information on the § 200 Uniform Requirements, see
https://cfo.gov/cofar/. For specific, award-related questions, recipients should contact
ONDCP promptly for clarification.

This award is subject to the following additional regulations and requirements:

e 2B C.F.R. § 69 - *New Restrictions on Lobbying”
* 2C.F.R. § 25~ “Universal Identifier and System of Award Management”
*  Non-profit Certifications (when applicable)

Audits conducted pursuant to 2 C.F.R. § 200, Subpart F, “Audit Requirements” must be
submitted no later than 9 months after the close of the grantee’s audited fiscal year to the
Federal Audit Clearinghouse at https:/harvester.census.gov/facweb

Grantees are required to submit Federal Financial Reports (FFR) to the Department of
Health and Human Services, Division of Payment Management (HHS/DPM). The Federal

Financial Report is required to be submitted quarterly and within 90 days after the grant is
closed out.

The recipient gives the awarding agency or the Government Accountability Office,
through any authorized representative, access to, and the right to examine, all paper or
electronic records related to the grant.

Recipients of HIDTA funds are not agents of ONDCP. Accordingly, the grantee, its fiscal
agent(s), employees, contractors, as well as state, local, and Federal participants, either on
a callective basis or on a personal level, shall not hold themselves out as being part of, or
representing, the Executive Office of the President or ONDCP.

These general terms and conditions, as well as archives of previous versions of these
general terms and conditions, are available online at www.whitehouse.gov/ondcp/,

Page 3 of 9



10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

ndat iscl ir
As a non-federal entity, you must disclose, in a timely manner, in writing to ONDCP all
violations of federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations
potentially affecting the federal award. Non-federal entities that have received a federal
award including the terms and conditions outlined in appendix X1I of this part are

required to report certain civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings to the System for

Award Management (SAM), currently the Federal Awardee Performance and Integrity
Information System. Failure to muke required disclosures can result in any of the

remedies described in § 200.339. (See also 2 C:F.R. §180, 31 U.S.C. § 3321, and 41
U.S.C. § 2313)

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency (FFATA) / Digital Accountability and
Transparency Act (DATA Act). Each applicant is required to (j) be registered in SAM

before submitting its application; (ii) provide a valid DUNS number in its application; (iii)

continue to maintain an active SAM registration with current information at all times
during which it has an active federal award; and (iv) provide all relevant grantee

information required for ONDCP to collect for reporting related to FFATA and DATA
Act requirements,

Subawards are authorized under this grant award, Subawards must be monitored by the
award recipient as outlined in 2 C.F.R. § 200.331. '

Recipients must comply with the Govemment-wide Suspension and Debarment provision
set forth at 2 C,F.R. §180, dealing with all sub-awards and contracts issued rinder the
grant.

Recipients are prohibited from using federal grant funds to purchase certain

telecommunication and video surveillance services or equipment in alignment with § 889

of the National Defense Authorization Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232. See 2 C.F.R. §
200.216. See also, HIDTA PPBG, § 7.20, Prohibited Uses of HIDTA Funds.

Grantees should provide a preference, to the extent permitted by law, to maximize use of
goods, products, and materials produced in the United States. See 2 C.F.R. § 200.322.

Failure to adhere to the General Terms and Conditions as well as the Program Specific
Terms and Conditions may result in the termination of the grant or the initiation of
administrative action. ONDCP may also terminate the award if it nio longer effectuates
program goals oragency priorities. See 2 C.F.R. § 200.340.

Page 4 of 9

o P ———



B. Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters

Reporting of Matters Related to Recipient Integrity and Performance

1.

General Reporting Requirement

If the total value of your currently active grants, cooperative agreements, and procurement
contracts from all federal awarding agencies exceeds $10,000,000 for any period of time
during the period of performance of this federal award, then you as the recipient during that
period of time must maintain the currency of information reported to SAM that is made
available in the designated integrity and performance system (currently the Federal Awardee
Performance and Integrity Information System (FAPIIS)) about civil, eriminal, or
administrative proceedings described in paragraph 2 of this award term and condition. This
is a statutory requirement under § 872 of Public Law | 10-417, as amended (41 U.S.C. §
2313). As required by § 3010 of Public Law 1 11-212, all information posted in the
designated integrity and performance system on or after April 15,2011, except past
performance reviews required for federal procurement contracts, will be publicly available,
See 41 U.S.C, § 417b(e)(1).

Proceedings About Which You Must Report
Submit the information required about each proceeding that:

Is in connection with the award or performance of a grant, cooperative agreement, or
procurement contract from the Federal Government;

a. Contract from the federal government;

b. Reached its final disposition during the most recent 5 year petiod; and
c. Isone of the following:

(1) A criminal proceeding that resuited in a conviction, as defined in paragraph 5 of this
award term and condition;

(2) A civil proceeding that resulted in a finding of fault and liability and payment of a
monetary fine, penalty, reimbursement, restitution, or damages of $5,000 or more;

(3) An administrative proceeding, as defined in paragraph 5 of this award term and
condition, that resulted in a finding of fault and liability and your payment of ¢ither a
monetary fine or penalty of $5,000 or more or reimbursement, restitution, or damages in
excess of $100,000; or

(4) Any other criminal, civil, or administrative praceeding if:

(i) It could have led to an outcome described in paragraph 2.c.(1), (2), or (3) of this
award term and condition;

Page5of9



(ii) It bad a different disposition arrived at by consent or compromise with an
acknowledgment of fault on your part; and

(iii)} The requirement in this award term and condition to disclose information about the
proceeding does not conflict with applicable laws and regulations,

3. Reporting Procedures

Enter in the SAM Entity Management area the information that SAM requires about each
proceeding described in paragraph 2 of this award term and condition. You do not need to
submit the information a second time under assistance awards that you received if you
aiready provided the information through SAM because you were required to do so under
federal procurement contracts that you were awarded,

4. Reporting Frequency

During any pericd of time when you are subject to the requirement in paragraph 1 of this
award term and condition, you must report proceedings information through SAM for the
most recent 5-year period, either to report new information about any proceeding(s) that you
have not reported previously or affirm that there is no new information to report. Recipients
that have federal contract, grant, and cooperative agreement awards with a cumulative total
value greater than $10,000,000 must disclose semiannually any information about the
criminal, civil, and administrative proceedings. '

5. Definitions
For purposes of this award term and condition:

a. Administrative proceeding means a non-judicial process that is adjudicatory in nature in
order to make a determination of fault or liability (e.g., Securities and Exchange
Commission Administrative proceedings, Civilian Board of Contract Appeals proceedings,
and Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals proceedings). This includes praceedings at
the Federal and state level, but only in connection with performance of a Federal contract ar
grant. It does not include audits, site visits, cotrective plans, or inspection of deliverables,

b. Conviction, for purposes of this award term and condition, means a judgment or
conviction of a criminal offense by any court of competent jurisdiction, whether entered
upon a verdict or a plea, and includes a-conviction entered upon a plea of nolo contendere.

c. Total value of currently active grants, cooperative agreements, and procurement contracts
includes—

(1) Only the federal share of the funding under any federal award with a recipient cost
share or match; and

Page 6of 9



(2) The value of all expected funding increments under a federal award and options,
even if not yet exercised.

C. Program Specific Terms and Conditions
The grant condition is as follows:

1. This award is subject to the requirements in the SUPPORT for Patients and Communities
Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 1701 ef seq, and in the ONDCP National HIDTA Program Office HIDTA
Program Policy and Budget Guidance (Tan. 6, 2020) (PPBG). The HIDTA PPBG is issued
pursuant to authority granted the Director of ONDCP by the SUPPORT for Patients and
Communities Act (21 U.S.C. § 1706) and the Uniform Administration Requirements (2
C.F.R. § 200) which provide the Director of ONDCP authority to coordinate funds and

implement oversight and management function with respect to the HIDTA Program. The
HIDTA PPBG can be accessed at the following website;

h a Policy_and_Budget_Guidance2020.ndf
D. Federal Award Performance Goals

HIDTA award recipients must adhere to the performance measurés, goals and requirements
set forth in the PPBG Performance Management chapter (§ 10.0) and the HIDTA
Performance Management Process (PMP) database.

E. Payment Basis

1. A request for advance or reimbursement shall be made using the HHS/DPM system
{https://pms.psc.gav/). :

2, The grantee, must utilize the object classes specified within the initial grant application each
time they submit a disbursement request to ONDCP, Requests for payment in the DPM
system will not be approved unless the required disbursements have been entéred using the
cormresponding object class designations. Payments will be made via Electronic Fund
Transfer to the award recipient’s bank account. The bank must be Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured. The account must be interest bearing.

3. Except for interest eamed on advances of funds exempt under the Intergovernmental
Cooperation Act (31 U.S.C. § 6501 er seq.) and the Indian Self-Determination and
Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. § 450), awardees and sub-awardees shall promptly, but

at Jeast annually, remit interest eamed on advances to HHS/DPM using the remittance
instructions provided below.,

Page 7 of 9



Remittance Instructions - Remittances must include pertinent information of the payee and
nature of payment in the memo area (often referred to as “addenda records™ by Financial
Institutions) as that will assist in the timely posting of interest eamned on federal funds.
Pertinent detzils include the Payee Account Number (PAN}, reason for check (remittance of
interest eamed on advance payments), check number (if applicable), awardee name, award
number, interest period covered, and contact name and number. The remittance must be
submitted as follows:

Through an electronic medium using either Automated Clearing House {ACH) network or a
Fedwire Funds Service payment.

(i) For ACH Returns;

Routing Number: 051036706
Account number: 303000
Bank Name and Location: Credit Gateway-~ACH Receiver St. Paul, MN

(ii) For Fedwire Returns*;

Routing Number: 021030004

Account number: 75010501 7

Bank Name and Location: Federal Reserve Bank Treas NYC/Funds Transfer
Division New York, NY ‘

(* Please note organization initiating payment is likely to incur a charge from
your Financial Institution for this type of payment)

For recipients that do not have electronic remittance capability, please make check** payable
to: “The Department of Health and Human Services.”

Mail Check to Treasury approved lockbox:
HHS Program Support Center, P.O. Box 979132, St. Louis, MO 63197

(** Please allow 4-6 weeks for processing of a payment by check to be applied to the
appropriate PMS account) :

Any additional information/instructions may be found on the PMS Web site at

4. The grantee or subgrantee may keep interest amounts up to $500 per year for administrative
purposes.

Page 8 of 9



RECIPIENT ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT CONDITIONS

Date: Z-@Q.-3/

H. M. Davenport v

Navarro County

Page 9of 9



Initiative Cash by HIDTA

FY 2021

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)

HIDTA,
Texoma

2/16/2021 10:43:42 AM

Agency Name
Navarro County

Initiative

ATF Crime Gun Intelligence
Center

ATF Tulsa Violent Crime
Initiative

Caprock Drug Initiative
Commercial Smuggling
Initigtive

DEA Transpaortation Interdiction
Initiative

East Texas Violent Crimes
Initiative

Eastern Drug Initiative

Finandial Crimes Investigative
Unit
Green Twister Task Foree

Joint East Texas Fugitive Task
Force

Management and Cobrdination
McAlester Drug Initiative

North Texas Fugitive Task
Force

Northern Drug Initiative
Operations Support Center
Parcel Interdiction Initiative

18,100.00
1,000-00

75,000.00
47,100.00

135,897.00
118,908.00

206,393.00
4,325.00

51,000.00
20,000.00

696,778.00
65,500.00
20,000.00

19,560.00
608,952.00
30,000.00

ko

Intelligence

Intelligence

Investigation
Investigation

Interdiction
Investigation

Investigation
Investigation

Investigation

. Investigation

Administration
Investigation
Investigation

Investigation
Support
Interdiction

fGrant
GZ2INTU001A

G2INTC001A

G21NT0001A
G2INTO0D1A

G21NT0001A
G21NTG001A

G21NTCOD1A
G21NTOCO01A

GZ1NT0001A
G21NTO001A

G21NT0001A
GZ21INTUOO001A
G2INTO001A

G21NTOG01A
G2INT0001A
G2INTOO001A



Initiative Cash by HIDTA

HIDTA: Ageéncy Name: Initiative A | ~ iTypeRs i amanant
Texoma Navarro County Reglona Inteigence Support 296,830.00 Inteligence G2INTOODIA
r

Southern Drug Initiative 206,126.00 Investigation G21NTO001A
Texas Panhandie Drug 161,545.00 Investigation G2INTOO01A
Initiative

Texoma Prevention Initiative 169,500.00 Prevention G21INTODO1A
Training 49,900.00 Support  GZINTO0O1A
Tulsa Reglonal Drug Task Forca 113,094.00 Investigation G2INTOO01A
Violent Crime Initiative 42,600.00 Investigaion GZINTODOIA
Western Drug Initiative 117,800.00 Investigation G2INTO0D1A

Agency Total : Navarro County 3,279,908.00 '
Total 3,279,908.00

2/16{2021 10:43:42 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - ATF Crime Gun Intelligence Center Intelligence
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office
Indirect Cosi: 0.0%

e
s

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP) $3,.279,908.00

Oveitime
BT o

Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer . ' $12,500.00
Total Overtime _ $12,500.00

Quantity

Communications - mobile phones & pagers ‘ $1,100,00
SoRware - malntenance $3,500.00
Total Services $4,600.00

Quantity

Office | | $1,000.00
Total Supplies %$1,000.00
Total Budget $18,100.00

Page 1cf24 2/16/2021 10:43:93 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - ATF Tulsa Violent Crime Initiative Intelligence
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NTO001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cast: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)  $3,279,908.00
Office | | | $1,000.00

Tetal Supplies $1,000.00
Total Budget %$1,000.00

Page 2 of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



WV EXELIOT TZOZ/9t/E $2 jo £ abed

00°000's2% yebpng j530)
a0'000'sL% swigJang |20y

00°'000's2% 9 _ 800 JwBEID)U3 MeT - aagebfsaAur

00°'B06°6L2cS (d2aNO Aq pancudde se) ya6png papiemy

960°0 3503 P3Jipur

92140 5.4419Ys Ajuno oueaep - juaididay aninosay

(VT000LNTZD) A3uno) ouieaep - Juaidpay piemy

uoliebsanug aafjeluy bniq yooade] - aaeniuy

BlIOXaL - TZOZ

lleaq 106png



Budget Detail

. 2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Commercial Smuggling Initiative Investigation

Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NT0001A) ‘

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff’s Office

Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budgat (as approved by ONDCP)

Ovértime, " ,

Investlgative - Law Enforcement Officer 3 $37,500.00

Total Overtime $37,500.00

S__e_njlcle_s' _ N Quantity ‘ Amount

Communications - mabile phones & pagers $5,600.00

Total Services ‘ $5,600.00
a ‘Quantity ’

$3,279,908.00
Aroinit

Office ' " $4,000.00
Total Supplies $£4,000.00
Total Budget $47,100.00

Page 4 of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - DEA Transportation Interdiction Initiative Interdiction
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office
Indirect Cost: 0,0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDcP)
Pefsonnél i | _ B Quanti Aimgiirit
Analyst - Intelligence 1 $58,166.00
Total Personnel 7 $58,166.00

Qkuan'tity
Anglyst - Intelligence 1 $22,731.00

$22,731.00

$3,279,908,00

Total Fringe

C_iug‘rii;ne

N , Quantity
Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer 4 $50,000.00
Total Ovartime

$50,000.00
Supplies N ' _ Quantity

$5,000.00
Total Supplies ;5,000.00
Total Budget $135,897.00

Page 5of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - East Texas Violent Crimes Initiative Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP) $3,279,908.00
Personnel , | I Quantity Amodiit
Analyst - Intelligence 1 $75,065.00
Total Personnel $75,065,00

: ~ Quantity
Analyst - Intelligence , 1 $28,723.00
Total Fringe $28,723.00
_ “ ] ) dﬁaﬁtiw N |
Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer $1,000.00
Total Overtima | $1,000.00

_ _ Quantity
Communications - data lines ' $4,920.,00
Communications - mabile phones & pagers $2,200.00
Software - malntenance | $3,000.00
Total Services $10,120.00
Investigative/Operstional $500.00
Office $3,500.00
Total Supplies $4,000.00
Total Budget $118,908.00

Page G of 2¢ 2{16{2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail
2021 - Texoma
Initiative - Eastern Drug Initiative Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost: 0.09

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)

$3,279,908,00

Analyst - Intelligence 1 ~ 475,065.00

Total Personnet ) $75,065.00

Fringe . Amount
Analyst - Intelligence ' 1 $28,928.00
Total Fringe $28,928.00

pye_;_"ti__me e o N _ ) Quantity h‘rqo'unt
Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer 7 $87,500.00
Total Overtime $87,500.00

‘Quantity.

Communications - mobile phones & pagers " $6,300.00
Software - maintenance $3,600.00
Total Services $9,900.00

Supplies - _ Quantity ‘

Office | $5,000.00
Total Supplies $5,000.00
Total Budget $206,393.00

Page 7 of 24 27162021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail
2021 - Texoma
Initiative - Financial Crimes Investigative Unit Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21INTOO001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by oNDCP) o _ $3,279,908.00
Services ntity =~

© $4,325.00

Communications - mobile phones & pagers
Total Services $4,325.00
Total Budget $4,325.00

Page 8 of 249 _ 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Green Twister Task Force Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G2Z1INT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office
Indirect Cast; 0.09%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)
Quertime

$3,279,908.00
| QuaTitEy " Aniouit
Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer 5 $50,000,00
Total Overtime $50,000.00

) _ Quantity
Investigative/Operational $1,000.00
Total Supplies $1,000.00
Total Budget $51,000.00

Page 0 of 24 2/16)2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Joint East Texas Fugitive Task Force
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NTO001A)

Resaurce Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office
Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Investigation

$3,279,908.00

el Ariiotift
Tralning $5,000.00
Total Travel $5,000.00

_ Quantity

Computers - peripherals & printers $1,500.00
Office $2,000.00
Technlcal investigative equipment $7,500.00
Technical Investigative equipment - visuat $4,000.00
Total Supplies %$15,000.00
Total Budget $20,000.00
Page 10 0f 24

2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Management and Coordination Administration
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G2Z1NTO001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)

Administrative Staff 1 $95,599.00

$3,279,908.00

Finandal Manager 1 %130,397.00
Total Personnel ) $225,996.00

Fringe

Administrative staff 1  $34,141.00
Finandal Manager 1 $40,481.00
Totai Fringa $74,622.00

: e L . . . Quantty 7 Amiodnt
Administrative ' - $9,000.00
$9,000.00

A g at . - . rar . P u - - - (“r-“"' oot Y
{ Services . _ Quantity

Communications - data fines $1,824.00
Communications - mobile phanes & pagers $3,000.00
Contractor - Director 1 $205,415.00
Contractor - Director - Deputy 1 $159,221.00
Director, Executive Board, and HIDTA staff $3,300.00
Insurance Liahlity

Vehicle allowance 2 $14,400.00
Total Services $387,160.00
Total Budget $696,778.00

Page 11 of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - McAlester Drug Initiative Investigation

Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NTO001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP) $3,279,908.00

Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer " 5 $62,500.00

Total Overtime $62,500.00

Services B _ ' Quantity “

Software - maintenance $4,000.00

Total Services $4,000.00
. ’ ' '- " Quantity B

Office T ' © $3,000.00
Total Supplies $3,000.00
Total Budget $69,500.00

Page 12 of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - North Texas Fugitive Task Force Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G2Z1INT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office
Indirect Cost: 0.0%%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)

£3,279,908,00

S - end

Teavel Quantity Amguni
Investigative/Operational 1 $5,000.00
Training 1 $5,000.00
Total Trave! $10,000.00
Office $3,000.00
Technical investigative equipment $7,000.00
Total Supplies $10,000.00
Total Budget %$20,000.00

Page 13 of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Northern Drug Initiative Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NTO001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost: 0.0%
Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP) $3,279,908.00
Queftime | I h ~ Amonn

Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer 1 $12,500.00
Total Overtime $12,500.00
Services Quantity Amount
Communicatians - moblle phones & pagers | $3,060.00
Tota! Services $3,060.00
Office $4,000.00
Total Supplies $4,000.00
Total Budget $19,560.00

Page 14 of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Operations Support Center Support
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office
Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budgaet (as approved by ONDCP)

$3,279,908.00

Information Technology Manager 1 $117,022.00
Total Personne! » $117,022.00
Fringe - Quantity Amount
Information Technology Manager | 1 $34,798.00
Total Fringe - A $34,798.00

Facilities ’ | Quantity

Lease $246,179.00
Support $25,351.00
Utilities $15,000.00
Total Facilities $286,530.00

‘Amiguit’

_ngvi_i:ejs

efviceS L ~ Quantify
Communications - data lines

$9,400.00
Communications - office phones $12,500.00
Equipment rentals $3,600.00
Service contracts $6,872.00
Shipping B. postage $4,800.00
Software - maintenance $10,000.00
Subscriptions - publications $450.00
Total Services _ $47,622.00

Supplies _ ) Quantity ) Amount,

Computers - desktop, laptop & notebook $8,000.00
Computers - peripherals & printers $1,000.00
' Office $6,000.00
Software - licenses $2,980.00

Total Supplies _ $17,980.00
' u ‘ ‘Qpantiﬁy )

Administrative costs $105,000.00
Total Other _ $105,000.00
Total Budget $608,952.00

Page 15 of 29 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Injtiative - Parcel Interdiction Initiative Interdiction
Award Recipient - Mavarro County (G21NTO001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awardad Budgat (as spproved by ONDCP) _ $3,279,908.00
Ouertie S _Quay . Agunt
Investigative - Law Enforéement Officer ' ‘ $10,000,00-

Total Overtime $10,000.00
| . ) _ Quantity 7
Investigative/Qperationa ' © $5,000.00
Training $5,000.00
Total Travel $10,000.00
N o C Quantity
Subscriptions - database $5,000.00
Total Services ‘ | $5,000.00

Office l D T | $5,000.00
Total Supplies $5,000.00
Totai Budget $30,000.00

Page 16 of 24 2/16/202¢ 10:43:93 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Regional Intelligence Support Center Intelligence
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G2 INTOD01A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cast: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP) - ¢3279908.00
Administrative Staff 1 $48,174.00
Analyst - Inteligence 3 $133,781.00
Total Personnel $181,955.00
Administrative staff 1 $20,558.00
Analyst - Intelligence 3 $52,517.00
Total Fringe $73,075.00
Investigative/Operational $1,350.00
Total Travel $1,350.00
Communications - data lines $2,000.00
Software - maintenance $9,900.00
Subscriptions - database $23,550.00
Total Services $35,450.00
Office $5,000.00
Total Supplies $5,000.00
“Tal—n—udgetw ....... e e — ey

Page 17 of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail
2021 - Texoma
Initiative - Southern Drug Initiative Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G2Z1INTODO1A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cast: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)

-5

Perstnnel
i e e S,

$3,279,908.00
_ . : Ariigiit
Analyst - Intelligence o ) $75,065.00
Total Personnel $75,065.00

Fringe ]
Anglyst - Intelligence ' 1 $27,516.00
Total Fringe _ - _ _ $27,516.00

Overtime , ] ] " Amount
Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer 7 $87,500.00
Total Overtime : $87,500.00
Services " " S

Communications - data Ins F $6,170.00
Communications - mabile phones & pagers $6,875.00
Total Services $13,045.00

Office $3,000.00
Total Supplies $3,000.00
Totzal Budget $206,126.00

Page 1B of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 N,W



WY EVELDT TZ0Z/9IR

¥ 40 6T abey
00'SPS't9t$ 3efipng o1
00°000'v$ soiiddns [e304
00°000'2% 2Wo0
00'000'2$ [euonriado/eanebysaaug

Ayuend

0005894 S | ———
00°0ObT's4 AURUTU|EW - BIMY0S
00°07L'T$ srabed 1 sauoyd 9)jqow - suogesjuNwway

nue_nb

00°005'v$

AL 201
00°005°'p% 1) ¢ ‘ Bupujesy

Anuend

00°000°0S$ BWPITAQ (2301
00'000°05% b JFY0 JUBWEUOJ ME - BARRBRSIAUT

' Mguend ' j T awipdag
00'EZ6'5TS ‘ sbuud |0y,

00'EZ6'Ses T _ usby|Equ] - 1shjeuy
jundiny Anuend

) abuug
00°ZsZ'0L% [Bulosiag jgoy
00'2£z'0L$ T Fuabjjiqu - 3sAjeuy

G . - M -, - PRI i A
dinolly Awgeny - __FuliBEag

O00'806°6£Zc$ (d2aNo Aq pancudde se) 106png papiemy

960°0 53500 22a4puy
220 S.H143YS Auno) oueae - Juaid D9y 321n0saYy

(VT000L1NTZD) AJuno) oseaey - Jusididay piemy
aajeniuy bniqg s|pueyued sexs] - aAneniux
Bluoxa} - TT0C

lieyaq 39bpng

uonebiysanul



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Texoma Prevention Initiative Prevention
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NTO001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office
Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)
Travél N
Treatment, prevention, demand reduction

$3,279,908,00
~ Amiount

Quantity

$12,000.00
Total Travel ‘ $12,000.00
Contractor - Demand Reduction — 2 $150,000.00
Personne!
Total Services $150,000.00

Supplies Quantity Amount]

Computers ~ desktnp, laptop & notebook ‘ $7,500.00
Total Supplies $7,500.00
Total Budgat $169,500.00

Page 20.of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Training Support
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G2Z1INTOOO01A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost; 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)
Travel . | 3Gt | int
Training $13,500.00
Total Travel $13,500.00
Servicés B "~ 7 ‘Quantity

$3,279,905.00

nr - Tralnlng Coordinator 1 $36,400.00
Total Services $36,400.00
Total Budget %$49,900.00

Page 21 of 24 2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Tulsa Regional Drug Task Force

Award Recipient - Navarra County (G21NTO001A)
Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Investigation

Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP) $3,279,908.00
Travel _ . Amoiinit
Investigative/Operational | 1 $5,000.00
Total Travel

7 $5,000.00

Services

L ' Quantity

Contractor - Analyst - Intelligence 1 $108,094.00
Total Services $108,094.00
Total Budget $113,094.00
Page 22af 24

2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma

Initiative - Violent Crime Initiative Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21INT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)
Ouertinie _ )
Investigative - Enforcement Officer
Total Overtime
Services

Communications - moblle phones & pagers

$3,279,908.00

Quianitity I
3 $37,500.00
$37,500.00

Quantity

£600.00
Total Services $600.00

Quantity

Office $4,500.00
Total Supplies $4,500.00
Total Budget $42,600.00

Page 23 of 24 2/16{2021 10:43:43 AM



Budget Detail

2021 - Texoma
Initiative - Western Drug Initiative Investigation
Award Recipient - Navarro County (G21NT0001A)

Resource Recipient - Navarro County Sheriff's Office

Indirect Cast: 0.0%

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)
OQuettipie: N . ;
Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer 8 $100,000.00
Total Overtime $100,000.00
Services

$3,279,908.00
' Amgust

Qua’nti-tj

Communications - mobile phones & pagers $6,300,00
Investigative services $2,000.00
Software - maintenance $4,500.00

$12,800.00

Total Services

Supplies )

Office ' $5,000.00

Total Supplies $5,000.00

Total Budget $117,800.00
2/16/2021 10:43:43 AM

Page 24 of 24



